## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

THE APPLICATION OF THE CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT, INC., A WATER DISTRICT ORGANIZED ) PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 74 OF THE KENTUCKY REVISED STATUTES OF BOYD COUNTY, KENTUCKY, FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE) AND NECESSITY, AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING SAID WATER DISTRICT TO CONSTRUCT A BOOSTER ) CASE NO. 9036 STATION AT BRIARWOOD ESTATES AND THE RENOVATION OF TWO STANDPIPE WATER TANKS IN ) SAID SYSTEM, (2) APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING OF SAID PROJECTS AND APPROVAL OF THE WATER RATES PROPOSED TO BE CHARGED BY THE DISTRICT TO CUSTOMERS OF THE DISTRICT

## ORDER

IT IS ORDERED That the above case be and it hereby is set for hearing on the 6th day of September, 1984, at 1:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Cannonsburg Water District shall give notice of the hearing in accordance with the provisions of 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8 (Tariffs).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of July, 1984.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Secretary